

NO. A06-1016

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

State Farm Insurance Companies
a/k/a State Farm Fire and Casualty Company,
Appellant,

vs.

Beth McGlothlin,
Respondent,

and

Michael Steinmetz and Dawn Steinmetz,
Debtors.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Stephen R. O'Brien (#80615)
Barristers Trust Building
247 Third Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 332-8388

Attorney for Respondent

James C. Lofstrom (#0143431)
4635 Nicols Road, Suite 206
Eagan, MN 55122
(651) 454-1233

Attorney for Debtors

William L. Moran (#177167)
Scott G. Williams (#349410)
MURNANE BRANDT
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 227-9411

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. RESPONDENT’S BACKGROUND AND PLACES OF RESIDENCE	5
II. THE UNDERLYING INCIDENT.....	8
III. RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE APPLICABLE HOMEOWNER’S INSURANCE POLICY	9
IV. RESPONDENT’S LAWSUIT	11
V. TRIAL COURT’S MEMORANDUM AND ORDER	12
VI. COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENTS	18
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN REVIEWING THE TRIAL COURT’S “PROBABLE CAUSE” DETERMINATION <i>DE NOVO</i>	18
II. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH “PROBABLE CAUSE” THAT APPELLANT WOULD OWE INSURANCE COVERAGE UNDER THE HOMEOWNER’S POLICY AT ISSUE.....	20
A. General Legal Principles Used in Interpreting Insurance Policies	20
B. The “Probable Cause” Standard in Garnishment Proceedings	21

C.	The Language in the Policy Defining a Resident Relative Is Unambiguous	22
D.	The Record is Clear That Respondent Was a Resident of Debtors' Household at the Time of the Dog Bite.....	23
1.	Respondent Was Residing Under the Same Roof as a Named Insured Relative	25
2.	The Duration of Respondent's Stay with Debtors Clearly Qualifies Her as a Resident Relative	26
3.	Respondent Was Living in a Sufficiently "Close, Intimate, and Informal" Relationship with Debtors to Qualify as a Resident Relative	29
E.	The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Internally Inconsistent	33
F.	Respondent's Status as a Resident Relative Precludes Coverage for Her Injuries Under the Plain Language of the Homeowner's Insurance Policy.....	33
	CONCLUSION	34
	CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altman v. Levine & Tanz, Inc.</i> , 97 N.W.2d 460 (Minn. 1959)	1, 16, 18
<i>American Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Thiem</i> , 503 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 1993)	2, 13, 23, 31
<i>Atwater Creamery Co. v. Western Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 366 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1985)	22
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Harris</i> , 374 N.W.2d 795 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	27
<i>Cashman v. Firemen's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 238339 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 1991)	1, 16, 18
<i>Cashman v. Meyer, Scherer & Rockcastle, Ltd.</i> , No. C1-90-1935, 1991 WL 30337 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 12, 1991)	16, 18
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Knowlton</i> , 232 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 1975)	19
<i>Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Implement Dealers Ins. Co.</i> , 199 N.W.2d 806 (Minn. 1972)	20
<i>Fillmore v. Iowa Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 344 N.W.2d 875 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	20
<i>Fireman's Ins. Co. v. Viktora</i> , 318 N.W.2d 704 (Minn. 1982)	2, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1999)	18
<i>Freeberg v. Firnschild</i> , No. C8-89-422, 1989 WL 94451 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 22, 1989)	16, 18
<i>French v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 839 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	31
<i>Fruchtman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1966)	2, 23, 27, 28, 31
<i>Gudbrandsen v. Pelto</i> , 287 N.W. 116 (Minn. 1939)	21
<i>Health Personnel v. Peterson</i> , 629 N.W.2d 132 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	17

<i>In re Knops</i> , 536 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 1995).....	19
<i>Innsbruck Village Ass'n v. Stock Roofing, Inc.</i> , No. A06–95, 2006 WL 3772286 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2006)	16, 18
<i>Klingelhutz v. Grover</i> , 236 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 1975).....	19
<i>Krause v. Mut. Serv. Cas. Co.</i> , 399 N.W.2d 597 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	23
<i>Lobeck v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 246 (Minn. 1998)	17
<i>Lott v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 541 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 1995)	22, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Merseth v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 390 N.W.2d 16 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	20
<i>Mut. Serv. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Olson</i> , 402 N.W.2d 621 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	28, 31
<i>Pamperin v. Milwaukee Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 N.W.2d 783 (Wis. 1972).....	25, 28
<i>Poor Richards, Inc. v. Chas. Olson & Sons & Wheel Service Co.</i> , 380 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	21
<i>Roloff v. Taste of Minnesota</i> , 488 N.W.2d 325 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	21, 33
<i>Rosenberger v. American Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 309 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1981)	26, 29
<i>Ross v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 408 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	20
<i>Skarsten v. Dairyland Ins. Co.</i> , 381 N.W.2d 16 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	1, 17, 18, 24, 25
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Lawson</i> , 406 N.W.2d 20 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	25
<i>Van Overbeke v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 227 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. 1975)	31
<i>Vierkant v. AMCO Ins. Co.</i> , 543 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	23
<i>Wood v. Mut. Serv. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 748 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	24, 32

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 571.75 1, 3, 12
